

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DAVID SANTIAGO RENTERIA,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION; STATE OF
TEXAS,
Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas,
No. 3:23-cr-2080-1

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MICHAEL WISEMAN
WISEMAN & SCHWARTZ, LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 702 North
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-450-0903
wiseman@wisemanschwartz.com

MAUREEN FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
TIVON SCHARDL
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Assistant Federal Public Defender
919 Congress Ave., Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
737-207-3008
Tivon_schardl@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE

****EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR NOV. 16, 2023****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Introduction	2
Issues Presented.....	4
Statement of the Case	4
Standard of Review	15
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument.....	15
I. The District Court Wrongly Relied upon Legislative History to Devine what Congress Intended by the Phrase “At a Later Time.”	15
II. The District Court Wrongly Conflated the Right a Defendant seeks to Enforce through Removal with the “Law Providing for the Equal Civil Rights of Citizens of the United States.”	25
III. The District Court Erred in Holding the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause is not a Law Protecting Equal Civil Rights.	26
IV. The District Court Erred in Holding that a Decision of Texas’s Highest Criminal Court Interpreting the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure is not “a Formal Expression of State Law.”	28
Conclusion	29
Certificates of Service and Compliance with ECF Filing Standards.....	1
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Admiral Ins. v. Abshire</i> , <u>574 F.3d 267</u> (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , <u>951 F.3d 275</u> (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , <u>139 S. Ct. 1804</u> (2019).....	19
<i>Bell v. State of Md.</i> , <u>378 U.S. 226</u> (1964).....	28
<i>Butler v. King</i> , <u>781 F.2d 486</u> (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , <u>523 U.S. 538</u> (1998).....	21, 22
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , <u>384 U.S. 808</u> (1966).....	20
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 767</u> (2018).....	18
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 1612</u> (2018).....	18
<i>Ford v. Cockrell</i> , <u>315 F. Supp. 2d 831</u> (W.D. Tex. 2004).....	6
<i>Ford v. State</i> , <u>919 S.W.2d 107</u> (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	6
<i>Ex parte Ford</i> , No. 49,011-03 (Tex. Crim. App. Sep. 11, 2019)	6
<i>Matter of Glenn</i> , <u>900 F.3d 187</u> (5th Cir. 2018).....	18

Goswami v. Am. Collections Enter., Inc.,
377 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 18

In re Hearn,
376 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16

*State ex rel. Homes v. Honorable Court of Appeals for Third
 Dist.*,
885 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) 14, 28

In re Hearn, 389 F.3d 122 (5th Cir. 2004) 16

In re State of Texas ex rel. Hicks, No. WR-95,092-01 (Tex.
 Crim. App. Sep. 18, 2023) 2, 27

Johnson v. Mississippi,
421 U.S. 213 (1975)..... 25, 26, 28

Latiolas v. Huntington Ingalls, Incorporated,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 15, 18

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
571 U.S. 429 (2014)..... 18

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 22

Milner v. Department of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 19

Oviedo v. Hallbauer,
655 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Renteria v. Davis,
814 Fed. App'x. 827 (5th Cir. May 21, 2020)..... 6

Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,
 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)..... 19

Rhines v. Weber,
544 U.S. 269 (2005)..... 22

Shoop v. Twyford,
596 U.S. 811 (2022)..... 22

State of Ga. v. Rachel,
384 U.S. 780 (1966)..... *passim*

State v. Renteria,
206 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) 5

State v. Renteria,
 No. 20020D00230, 2003 WL 25704119 (Tex. 41st Dist. Ct.
 Oct. 28, 2003) 5

State v. Renteria,
 No. AP-74,829, 2011 WL 1744067 (Tex. Crim. App. May 4,
 2011)..... 5

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows
 of Harvard College*,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 27

Texas v. Gulf Water Benefaction Co.,
679 F.2d 85 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 25

Tison v. Arizona,
481 U.S. 137 (1987)..... 5, 6

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
 594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)..... 22

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 10

Williams v. State of Miss.,
608 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 14, 27, 29

Constitutional

Tex. Const. art. V, § 5(a) 13, 28

U.S. Const. amend XIV *passim*

Statutes and Rules

[28 U.S.C. § 1433](#) 17

[28 U.S.C. § 1443\(1\)](#)..... *passim*

[28 U.S.C. § 1443\(1\)](#) and § 1455 2

[28 U.S.C. § 1446\(c\)\(1\)](#) 17

[28 U.S.C. § 1447\(d\)](#)..... 1

[28 U.S.C. § 1455](#) 18

[28 U.S.C. § 1455\(b\)\(1\)](#)..... 4, 17, 19, 20

[28 U.S.C. § 1455\(b\)\(3\)](#)..... 20

[28 U.S.C. § 1455\(b\)\(5\)](#)..... 24

Civil Rights Act of 1866, [14 Stat. 27](#) 27

Civil Rights Act of 1964..... 26

Civil Rights Act of 1966..... 26

Pub. L. 95-78, § 3, July 30, 1977, [91 Stat. 321](#) 16, 17

Pub. L. 112-63, Title I, § 103(c), Dec. 7, 2011, [125 Stat. 761](#) 17

Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 43.15..... 12

Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 43.141..... 20

Tex. Code Crim. P. arts. 43.141 & 43.15..... 5

Tex. Ct. Crim. App. Misc. R. 11-003 11

[Tex. R. App. P. 52.8\(b\)\(1\)](#) 12, 13

[Tex. R. App. P. 72.2](#) 8, 12, 13

Tex. R. App. R. 52.8(b)(1) 14

Tex. R. App. R. 72.2..... 14

Other Authorities

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 143.57(b) (2023) 11

Black’s Law Dictionary 1100 (7th ed. 1999) 16

Richard H. Fallon *et al.*, *Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal
Courts and the Federal System* 961 (4th ed. 1996) 17
